
September 17, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA    
 
      
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, September 17, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda     
    
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from September 3, 2014  
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
SEPTEMBER 2014. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for September for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
 Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the list. 
Checks will be mailed September 18, 2014. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ENTER INTO ADDENDUM NO. 8 TO MASTER 
SERVICE AGREEMENT H-001, BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
REGARDING TELEPHONE SERVICES PROVIDED TO THE SUPERIOR COURT BY THE COUNTY. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County to enter into Addendum No. 8 to Master Service Agreement H-001 
which will enable the County to receive payment from the State for telephone services that the County 
provides to the Courts which are now the responsibility of the State from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015.  
 
A-3  RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE THE HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, SUPPORT AND LICENSING 
FROM COMM SOLUTIONS COMPANY TO UPGRADE THE STORAGE AREA NETWORK AT THE 
CLAYTON COMPLEX FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $119,743.07. 

 
This Resolution authorizes a Contract with Comm Solutions Company, 140 Quaker Lane, Malvern, 
Pennsylvania 19355, to acquire the hardware, software, licensing and support for the upgrade to the 
storage area network at the Clayton Complex pursuant to their response to  PD# 014-036 in the amount 
of $119,743.07. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION TO CONTRACTS FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF MEDICAL SUPPLIES AND PRODUCTS FOR EMS, AS PER BID PD 013-047, FROM 
OCTOBER 4, 2014 TO OCTOBER 3, 2015 WITH 1) V.E. RALPH & SON, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $20,000.00; 2) BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$25,000.00; 3) COMMON CENTS EMS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,000.00; 4) QUADMED, 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes one year extensions to contracts awarded pursuant to PD#13-047 for the 
purchase of medical supplies and products for EMS, from October 4, 2014 to October 3, 2015 with 1) 
V.E. Ralph & Son, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00; 2) Bound Tree Medical, LLC, in an 
amount not to exceed $25,000.00; 3) Common Cents EMS, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00; 4) 
QuadMed, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.  
 
B-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH DM MEDICAL BILLINGS TO PROVIDE 
THIRD-PARTY EMS BILLING SERVICES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $185,000.00, FROM 
SEPTEMBER 18, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 17, 2015. 
 
GCEMS bills insurance carriers for Basic Life Support services and requires the services of a billing 
company to manage the billing and collection process, and solicited proposals via RFP-14-034. DM 
Medical Billings (DM), located at 88 South Lakeview Drive, Bldg. 2, Gibbsboro, NJ is the recommended  



September 17, 2014             Page 2 
 
vendor.  DM is an experienced vendor who currently performs this function for GCEMS. DM will receive 
4.25% of revenue collected. DM’s current rate is 4.65%. In 2014, GCEMS is projected to realize $3.6 
million in insurance reimbursement revenue.  
 
B-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EASEMENT AND USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER AND THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PUBLIC 
SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS ANTENNA AND RELATED NECESSARY EQUIPMENT AT THE 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE, CAMDEN COUNTY COLLEGE, BLACKWOOD CAMPUS. 

The County of Gloucester has a need for the installation of public safety communications antennas and 
related necessary equipment at Camden County’s telecommunications tower site located at the Camden 
County College, Blackwood Campus, New Jersey. The County of Gloucester will be installing the public 
safety communications antennas and necessary equipment at said location. In order to formalize the  
above installation and services the County of Gloucester and the County of Camden shall enter into an 
Easement and Use Agreement. 
 
B-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE SFY 14 STATE AID ANNUAL 
APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND 
PREPAREDNESS IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,000.00 WITH A FUNDING PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2014 
TO AUGUST 31, 2016 WHICH WILL PROVIDE FUNDS FOR BUILDING AND SUSTAINING NATIONAL 
PREPAREDNESS 
 
Resolution authorizing the acceptance of the SFY 14 State Aid Annual Appropriations in the amount of 
$100,000.00. The main purpose of this funding is to purchase and install weather monitoring stations in 
Gloucester County.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ROWAN COLLEGE 
AT GLOUCESTER COUNTY TO PROVIDE WORKPLACE LITERACY PROGRAMS FROM JULY 1, 
2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $35,000.00.   

This Resolution will allow the Workforce Investment Board to establish a Shared Services Agreement with 
Rowan College at Gloucester County.  The agreement is from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 and shall not 
exceed $35,000.00.  These Literacy funds will be used to support two (2) sites which will offer GED prep, 
ESL and computer literacy training.  These sites include:  Rowan College at Gloucester County and 
Gloucester County/Thorofare One Stop.  As in previous years, Rowan College at Gloucester County will 
assist in the coordination of Literacy Services and will deliver those services at the Gloucester County 
One-Stop (Workforce Learning Link – WLL).  Adult Literacy Services include GED prep, computer literacy 
and adult basic education.  If needed, adults are referred to ESL that is provided under a separate grant 
that the college receives.   
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF HUD FORM (7015.15) FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF A DILAPIDATED COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE IN THE CITY OF WOODBURY.   
 
The Department of Public Works-Planning Division is requesting a Resolution authorizing the execution of 
HUD Forms 7015.15 entitled Request for Release of Funds and Certification and any other related 
documents relevant to the project for to the City of Woodbury for the demolition of a dilapidated 
commercial structure to eliminate blighted conditions.  CDBG funds in the amount of $14,000.00 have 
been allocated toward the demolition activity. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER INCREASE #02-FINAL WITH R.E. 
PIERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $85,403.20 RESULTING IN A 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $2,702,371.92. 
 
This Resolution will approve and authorize Contract Change Order Increase #02-Final, with R.E. Pierson 
Construction Company, Inc., (P.O. Box 430, Woodstown, NJ 08098/426 Swedesboro Road, Pilesgrove, 
NJ 08098) in the amount of $85,403.20 based on final as-built quantities and items needed to address 
unforeseen conditions within the culvert that required concrete repairs and epoxy coating; poor sub-soils 
replaced prior to armoring the embankment; to reduce seepage through the top of the culvert; and to 
implement changes in the spillway outlet area as directed by NJDEP Dam Safety for the project 
“Rehabilitation of Wilson Lake Dam, East Academy Street (County Route 610) over Scotland Run, 
County Bridge 8-L-1 in the Borough of Clayton and Township of Franklin, Gloucester County, New 
Jersey,” Engineering Project #02-06, which rehabilitated the dam spillway, embankment, roadway and 
associated roadway improvements at the County owned Scotland Run Park at Wilson Lake. This project 
is 100% State Aid funded. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 



September 17, 2014             Page 3 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1  RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH MARYVILLE, INC. TO 
INCREASE THE CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $8,815.00 RESULTING IN A TOTAL AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $211,515.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to the County's contract with Maryville, Inc. for various 
addiction services for the year 2014. The amendment increases the contract in the amount of $8,815.00 
resulting in a total amount not to exceed $211,515.00. The funds are State grant funds. The amendment 
is necessary to provide residential and outpatient treatment.    
 
E-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO APPLY 
FOR THE WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN (WIC) GRANT FROM OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $745,853.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of any documents necessary to apply for the Women, Infants 
and Children (WIC) Grant in an amount not to exceed $745,853.00, from October 1, 2014 to September 
30, 2015. The Grant would provide nutrition education, and also vouchers redeemable for nutritious food, 
to lactating women, infants and children. 
 
E-3 RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION 2015-2017 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER TO APPLY TO THE 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY JUVENILE JUSTICE COMMISSION FOR STATE/COMMUNITY 
PARTNERSHIP AND FAMILY COURT GRANT FUNDS TOTALING $557,805.00. 
 
The Gloucester County Youth Services Commission 2015-2017 Comprehensive Plan is required by the 
State of New Jersey and is the mechanism for providing services to youths under the auspices of Family 
Court and other youth at risk. This resolution authorizes application to the NJ Juvenile Justice 
Commission for CY14 grant funding in the total amount of $557,805. The grant funding will be utilized to 
contract with qualified agencies to provide services identified by the comprehensive plan. 
This includes: 
 
• State/Community Partnership Grant ($279,282).  This grant provides programs for Family Court 

involved youth and includes eight funded services in prevention, diversion, disposition, and 
administrative funding.   

 
• Family Court Grant ($141,848). This grant provides programs for Family Court involved youth and 

includes four funded prevention and disposition services.  
 

• The Family Crisis Intervention Unit funding ($136,675) will provide Family Crisis Intervention Unit 
(FCIU) services to Gloucester, Salem and Cumberland Counties.  The Gloucester County funding will 
be transferred to the Department of Children and Families (DCF) by the Grantor, the New Jersey 
Juvenile Justice Commission (JJC), the funding will be combined with DCF funding for the Mobile 
Response and Stabilization Services (MRSS) and contracted to Robin’s Nest for vicinage-wide 
services, pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding entered into on November 16, 2005.   

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE ONE (1) TORO WORKMAN HDX-D MULTIPURPOSE UTILITY 
VEHICLE FROM TURF EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY CO. FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $22,724.49.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a Toro Workman HDX-D Model 07385 multipurpose utility 
vehicle from Turf Equipment & Supply Co., as per PD-014-034 for use at the Pitman Golf Course for turf 
maintenance and upkeep including to operate the Turfco 1530 wide spin top dresser. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO APPLY FOR 
THE GOOD NEIGHBOR CITIZENSHIP GRANT FROM STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANY FROM 
JANUARY 1, 2015 TO DECEMBER 31, 2015 IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,500.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of all documents necessary to apply for a Good Neighbor 
Citizenship Grant from State Farm Insurance Company from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015, in 
the amount of $12,500.00. The purpose of the grant for the Sheriff's Department to educate the public 
about the importance of child safety seats and to provide child safety seats to those in need.  
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF RENEWAL OF TITLE IV-D, NJKIDS 
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT FOR 
THE COUNTY SHERIFF FROM  OCTOBER 1, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015. 
 
 



September 17, 2014             Page 4 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of all documents necessary for the renewal of the Title IV-D, 
NJKiDS Program Reimbursement Agreement with the State Division of Family Development (DFD) for  
FFY 2015. The agreement is for the DFD to renew the already established procedure with the Sheriff’s 
Office for arrests in those cases where a warrant has been issued pertaining to child support or paternity 
matters.  The amount of the award is based upon employee salaries, the number of individuals arrested, 
and the amount of child support collected by the courts. This is a statewide agreement available to all 
twenty-one County Sheriffs. The term of the Agreement is from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, 
in an amount not to exceed $643,562.00. 
 
G-3  RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH 
JOSEPH PORRETTA BUILDERS, INC., FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION WORK IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $3,228.69 RESULTING IN THE REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $100,914.69. 
 
On April, 16, 2014, a contract was awarded to Joseph Porretta Builders, Inc., for the construction of a 
pole barn at the Clayton Animal Shelter Complex for a Spay and Neuter Clinic.  This Resolution will 
approve and authorize execution of an Amendment to a Contract with Joseph Porretta Builders, Inc. (551 
Anderson Avenue, Hammonton, NJ 08037).  The Contractor encountered an unforeseen concrete 
obstruction during pole excavation for the barn. The need to break and remove this concrete necessitated  
this Amendment.  The Amendment results in a Contract increase of $3,228.69, bringing the revised 
Contract total for this project to $100,941.69. 
 
G-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT TO 
ADAMS, REHMANN & HEGGAN ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF 
$64,175.00 FROM SEPTEMBER 17, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 16, 2015. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a professional services contract as per RFP 014-033 with 
Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc., located at 850 South White Horse Pike, Hammonton, NJ 
08037 for the provision of a qualified consultant and licensed site remediation professionals for the 
remediation of the County Mosquito Control Building located at 239 Delsea Drive, Sewell, NJ, for a total 
contract amount of $64,175.00 from September 17, 2014 to September 16, 2015. 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 



September 3, 2014             Page 1 
MINUTES    

 
      
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, September 3, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 Present Absent 
Chila  X  
Barnes X  
Christy X  
DiMarco X  
Simmons X  
Taliaferro X  
Damminger X  
Also in attendance: Administrator Bruner, Deputy Administrator White, Clerk of the Board DiLella, Chief 
Counsel Lyons 
 
Changes to the Agenda     
    
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from August 20, 2014  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
  
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
48632  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT 
TAX APPEAL COMPLAINTS OF PLAINTIFFS, BOSCOV’S/MACERICH DEPTFORD II, LLC  VS. 
DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP, DOCKET NUMBERS 010144-2012, 000163-2013, 000974-2014; MACY’S 
EAST INC. V. DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP, DOCKET NUMBERS 006856-2012, 000322-2013, 000965-
2014; SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO. VS. DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP, DOCKET NUMBERS 006857-2012, 
000323-2013, 000967-2014; J.C. PENNEY CO., INC. V. DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP, DOCKET NUMBERS 
004423-2012, 000324-2013, 000833-2014.   
 
 
 
 



September 3, 2014             Page 2 
  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48633 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
48634 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE FROM DELL 
MARKETING, L.P., THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A77003, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $8,367.09. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
  
48635 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER HARDWARE FROM DELL – 
SLG SALES, THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A70256, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $139,368.87. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48636  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC IT USA, INC., FOR 
REPLACEMENT BATTERIES AND A ONE YEAR ADVANTAGE ULTRA SERVICE PLAN, FOR A 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $27,417.94 FROM SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 2, 2015.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 

 
48637 RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING NOVEMBER 29, 2014 AS “SHOP LOCAL SATURDAY” TO 
SUPPORT AND PROMOTE SMALL BUSINESSES.   
 
 
 
 
 



September 3, 2014             Page 3 
  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
  
48638  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF HUD FORM (7015.15) FOR THE 
RECONSTRUCTION OF ADA ACCESS FROM THE PARKING LOT TO BOROUGH HALL IN THE 
BOROUGH OF PAULSBORO.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48639  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT FOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $4,105,029.00 FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48640  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH THE GCIT FOR THE YOUTH ONE-STOP 
PROGRAM UNTIL SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 WITH NO ADDITIONAL FUNDING.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48641  RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE A 2014 CHEVROLET EXPRESS 1500 CARGO VAN FROM 
MALL CHEVROLET FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $17,793.00 THROUGH STATE CONTRACT 
#A83174.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48642  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH OCEANPORT, LLC TO SUPPLY AND DELIVER ROCK 
SALT FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO OCTOBER 31, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$1,500,000.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 



September 3, 2014             Page 4 
 
48643 RESOLUTION CONCURRING WITH A LOGAN TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION TO RELOCATE A 
SPECIFIC NEW JERSEY TRANSIT BUS STOP ON CENTER SQUARE ROAD.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes     X 
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48644 RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE PROPOSED WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) 
PLAN AMENDMENT ENTITLED: PINNACLE PLACE DEVELOPMENT, BLOCK 48, LOT 2, 3, 4, AND 
13; WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY WASTEWATER 
MANAGEMENT PLAN (WMP), PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE TRI-COUNTY WATER QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT PLAN (WQMP). 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48645 RESOLUTION GRANTING A UTILITY EASEMENT TO ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC ACROSS A 
PART OF BLOCK 193, LOT 6.06 ALONG EGG HARBOR ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON FOR THE RELOCATION AND MAINTENANCE OF TWO UTILITY POLES. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy  X X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons X  X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
   
48646 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENTS 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND WOODBURY AND WOOLWICH FOR THE PROVISION OF 
LANDSCAPE DESIGN SERVICES.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila   X X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco X  X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 



September 3, 2014             Page 5 
 
48647 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF PARTS AND LABOR FROM 
ATLANTIC SWITCH AND GENERATOR, LLC, TO REPAIR THE 350KW PORTABLE GENERATOR 
ON TRI-AXLE IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $15,800.00.  
 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy X  X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
48648  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE 
APPLICATION FOR THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG), 
MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL GANG, GUN, AND NARCOTICS TASK FORCES, JAG-1-8TF-13 THROUGH 
THE NJ DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN AN AMOUNT OF $75,914.00 FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO 
JUNE 30, 2015. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila    X   
Barnes   X   
Christy X  X   
DiMarco  X X   
Simmons   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: Lee Lucas, Gibbstown, made comments regarding the Sheriff’s contract. He said the 
Freeholders did a good job on it.  
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
  
Adjournment 7:44 PM  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Chila  X  X   
Barnes   X   
Christy   X   
DiMarco   X   
Simmons  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger   X   
Comments: N/A 
 

 
ROBERT N. DiLELLA, CLERK   












































































































































































































































































































































	9-3-14 Minutes.pdf
	48642  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH OCEANPORT, LLC TO SUPPLY AND DELIVER ROCK SALT FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 TO OCTOBER 31, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,500,000.00.
	48647 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF PARTS AND LABOR FROM ATLANTIC SWITCH AND GENERATOR, LLC, TO REPAIR THE 350KW PORTABLE GENERATOR ON TRI-AXLE IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $15,800.00.

	September 17 2014 DRAFT_Agenda only.pdf
	B-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION TO CONTRACTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF MEDICAL SUPPLIES AND PRODUCTS FOR EMS, AS PER BID PD 013-047, FROM OCTOBER 4, 2014 TO OCTOBER 3, 2015 WITH 1) V.E. RALPH & SON, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,...
	G-3  RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH JOSEPH PORRETTA BUILDERS, INC., FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION WORK IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,228.69 RESULTING IN THE REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $100,914.69.

	September 17 2014 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	B-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION TO CONTRACTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF MEDICAL SUPPLIES AND PRODUCTS FOR EMS, AS PER BID PD 013-047, FROM OCTOBER 4, 2014 TO OCTOBER 3, 2015 WITH 1) V.E. RALPH & SON, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,...
	G-3  RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH JOSEPH PORRETTA BUILDERS, INC., FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION WORK IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,228.69 RESULTING IN THE REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $100,914.69.


